

SC No. 335/21
FIR No. 77/21
U/s 302/341/34 IPC
PS Sarita Vihar

15.10.2022

State Vs. Sajid Khan & Anr.

Present : Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sajid Khan & Keshav Yadav produced from J/C.

Sh. Pritish Sabharwal, Ld. counsel for accused Sajid Khan.

Sh. Abdul Sattar, Ld. counsel for accused Keshav Yadav. He filed fresh V/N.

Ms. Garima Upadhyay, Ld. proxy counsel for witness Mohd. Gulzar. She moved an exemption application on behalf of witness Mohd. Gulzar stating that he is suffering from fever and unable to travel.

Matter was listed for hearing arguments on the bail application of accused Sajid Khan and for PE.

It was specifically recorded on the last date of hearing that witness PW Mohd. Gulzar would be present in the Court today, however, he is not present today and his absence has been strongly objected to by Ld. counsels for the accused.

A perusal of record reveals that adjournments have been granted solely on the grounds of non-appearance of witness Mohd. Gulzar. On seven occasions witness has not been appeared before this Court.

Accordingly, issue notice to witness Mohd. Gulzar through DCP concerned for NDOH for compliance, failing which said witness shall be dropped from the array of list of witnesses.

Re-list for PE on 19.11.2022.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP concerned for compliance.

**(ARUL VARMA)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi / 15.10.2022**