

SC 335/2021  
STATE Vs. SAJID KHAN  
FIR No 77 /2021  
PS SARITA VIHAR

09.10.2023

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur- Rahman, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Both accused Sajid Khan and Keshav produced  
from JC.  
Sh. Sharad Pandey, Ld. Counsel for accused Sajid  
Khan.  
Sh. Ujas Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Keshav.

Today, the matter was listed for PE  
PW Rajeev Sharma and PW Mohd Sagir are present  
for examination in chief. However, they are discharged  
unexamined as Ld. Addl PP for State submitted that the police  
file has not yet been placed on record.

Under these circumstances, **let notice be issued to  
IO to ensure that the police file is with the prosecution  
department,** before the next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for **PE** on **07.12.2023**

**Issue fresh summons to PW/Rajeev Sharma and  
PW Mohd Sagir through IO/SHO concerned** for the next date  
of hearing.

At this juncture, an application has been moved on  
behalf of accused Keshav Yadav to provide him calling facility in  
Jail.

-2-

Heard. Let **copy of this order alongwith the application of accused Keshav Yadav be sent to Jail Superintendent to file a detailed report** on the application on **18.10.2023**.

(ARUL VARMA )

ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,  
Saket Court, New Delhi: 09.10.2023