

SC 335/2021  
STATE Vs. SAJID KHAN  
FIR No. 77 /2021  
PS- (Sarita Vihar)

20.05.2024

Present : Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Sharad Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the accused  
Sajid Khan.  
Both accused have not been produced from JC.

Today, the matter is listed for PE.

No PW is present today.

Summons was not issued to PW/Rajiv Sharma and  
PW/Dr. Sofiyan Khalil Ansari as the file was not traceable.

In view of the same, **let fresh summons be issued to PW/Rajiv Sharma for cross-examination, PW/Dr. Sofiyan Ansari & MHC(M) with case property through IO/SHO concerned** for the next date of hearing.

Further, both accused Sajid Khan and Keshav Yadav have not been produced from JC vide letter no. 7116/C&J Branch (AC-IV)/NAV DAP New Delhi dated 19.05.2024, wherein it is submitted that majority of the police personnel of NAV DAP shall be deployed in Lok Sabha Elections, 2024, arrangements and the staff would not be in a position to discharge their regular court production duties in Delhi during the period w.e.f. 20.05.2024 to 26.05.2024.

In view of the same, **let production warrant be issued against both accused persons**, for the next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter again for PE on **31.08.2024**.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /20.05.2024**

**At 11:15 AM**

At this stage, Sh. S. K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Keshav Yadav has appeared before the court. He has been apprised of the proceedings that took place earlier in the day and about the next date of hearing.

He has moved an application for the medical treatment of accused Keshav Yadav.

Heard.

**Let copy of this order along with the application be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent to consider the application, as per rules/Jail Manuals.**

Put up on the date fixed i.e. 31.08.2024.

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)**  
**ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),**  
**South East District, Saket Court,**  
**New Delhi /20.05.2024**